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STATE OF NEW Ml:XICO

ENERGY o MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OlL CONSERVATION DIVISION
TONEY ANATA POST OFFICE 80X 2068
GOVERNGR STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
(505) 827-580C

April 8, 1983

Stevens Operatmg Corperation
P. O. Box 2203
Roswell, New Mexico 88201

Attention: Frank Loop, Engineering Manager

Re: O'Brien "J" #9-A
Salt Water Disposal Well
Sec. 31, T-8-S, R-29-E,
Chaves County, New Mexioo

Dear Mr. Loop:

Mr. Quintana from my staff has reviewed your request for an increase
in the mexdimun surface injection pressure for the above referenced well.
A review of your step-rate test shows a definite surface formation fracture
pressure of 1020 psi. Using 2 5C psi safely margin, you are cherefore
allowed to increase the surface injection pressure to a maximum of 970 psi.
Should you have any questions concerning this matter forward them to Mr.
Quintana at 827-5807.

“$incerely, ,.//'/ ’

\, Ve P ;/’ )
~ . s !z ot »'
A Sl
JOE D. RAMEY

Divisicn Dicector

JDR/ jc

cc: Gilbert Quintana
. Aztec District Office /
Case Filg 710 / OMec R-1014
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STEVENS OPERATING CORPORATION L

i18 WEST FIRST STREET Gt CONSERVATION DIVISICN
7. O. BOX 7i65 SANTA FE

ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO 88201
505 /6211273

March 30, 1983

Mr. Richard L. Stamets
Technical Support Chief
0il Conservation Division
P. O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Re: O'Brien "J" 9 - A
Salt Water Disposal Well
Sec. 31, T-8-5, R-29-E
Chaves County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Stamets:

Please find enclosed, a copy of the Step Rate Test conducted by Davis
Services, Tnc. on March 24, 1983, These résults are being forwarded to
you as a follow-up on our correspondawe of February 15, 1983.

It is our hope that these results will provide the required information
on the above named well., We are hereby requesting the maximum surface
injection pressure allowad on this well based on the test results.

If you have any further quéstims or require additional information,

Very txruly yours,
/

W

. Bngineering Manager
FL/pt

Ehclosuxe

cc: Mike Williams
0Oil Oonservation Division
Artesia, New Mexico




P. U. Box 2033
Carisbad Hwy.
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240
{505) 397-3914 393-0119

DAVIS SERVICES, INC.

STEP RATE TEST
for
STEVENS OPERATING CORPORATION
O'BRIEN J~9

2/24 787

YA TR

Clovig Star 1.
Box 1380
Roswoll, New Mexico 88201
(505) 624-2228




DAVIS SERVICES INC.
(50%) 393-0119
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HOBBS,
NEW MEXICO
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2 STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
3 OIL CONSERVATIQON DIVISIORN
STATE LAND OFFICE BLDG.
4 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
23 June 1982
5
EXZAMINER HEARING
6
7 IN THE MATTER OF:
8 Application of Stevens Oil Compahy CASE
; for salt water disposal, Chaves 7610
9 County, Hew Mexico.
10
11
1
13 'BEFORE: Daniel S. Nutter
14
15 TRARSCRINT Gf HEARING
16
17 APPEARANCES |
18
19 | For the 0il Conservation W. Perry Pearce, Esg. |
| Division: . Legal Counsel to the Division
20 State Land Office Bldg.

21 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Por the Applicant: " Ernest L. Padilla, REsq,
' P, O. Box 2523 L
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501




! 2

2 INDEX

. ‘

4 WILLIAM J. LeMAY
; 5 Direct Ixamination by Mr. fadilla 3

6 Cross Examination Dby Mr, Nutter ' :18

7

8

9

10

11

12 EXHIBITS

13

14 Applicant Exhibit One, Map 4

15 Applicant Exihibit Two, Map 5
16 Applicant Exhibit Three, Map 5
n Applicant Exhibit Four, Water Analysis 6

13 Applicant Exhibit Five, Data 7
19 ’Applicant Exhibit Six, Geological Data 8 A
20 Applicant Exhibit Seven, C-102 11 |
21 Applicant Exhibit Eight, C-103 11
22 Applicant Exhibit Nine, Logs | | 12
By Applicant Exhibit Ten, C-108 13
4 Applicant Exhibit Eleven, Data Sheet | 14




10
il
12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

R R B R

,testifiad as follows, to-wit:

state your name and where you reside?

MR. {IUTYPER: The hearing will come to ordé:
pleasa,

The first case this morning will be Case
Numbex 7610,

MR, PEARCE: That is tne application of
Stevens 0il Company foxr salt water disposal, Chaves County,

New Mexico.

MR, PADILLA: Mr. Examiner, Ernest L,
Padilla ¢n behalf of the applicant in this case.

I have one witness to be sworn.
(Witness sworn.)
WILLIAM J. LeMAY

being called as a witness and being duly sworn upon his oathj

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR, PADILLA:

Q Mr. LeMay, for the record would you pliease]

A william J. LeMay. I'm a consulting

geclogist in Santa Fe, New Maxico.

e _ Mr. LeMay, have you previously testified
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-Stevens 0il Company asked me to do a study of the area for

before the Oil Conservation Division andkﬁnd your credential
accepted as a matter of rccord?

A I have,

") What's your connection with the applicant
in this case?

A I'm an agent for Stevens 0Oil fompany.

the pufpose of examining the feasibility of injecting water
into the T-1 2zone of the San Andres for water disposal in
the Twin Lakes Field,
0 So you're familiar with the disposal in-
tarval, is that correct?
A - Yes, I am.
Q Axe you familiar with the entire putrpose
of the application?
A Yes.
MR.‘PADILLA: . Mr., Examiner, we tender Mr.
LeMay as an expert in this case.
MR, NUTTER: Mr, LeMay is gualified.
+) Mr. LeMay, referring to what has been
marked as Exhibit Number One, would you.pléasa state what
it iskand what it contains? “ |

A . -Exhibit Number One is a land ownership

—tr—

map in the area of the Twin Lakes San Andres Field. On

R ) Lt o B SR S O
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2 that map the vroposed disposal well is indicated in red and

’3 there is a radius, 1/2 wile radius drawn arownd that injectign

4 well, proposed injection well.

3 If you will note that on Exhibit liumber

6 One tihe acreage ownersilip showing the oil and vas lcases in

7 the area are all owned by Stevens 01l Company within that

8 1/2 mile radius.

9 ‘ Q Mr. LeMay, referring to what is marked

10 as Exhibit tumber Two, would you please state what that is B
11 and what it contains?

1 A Lxhibit Number Two is a structure map in

13 the east end of tie Twin Lakes San Andres ‘Fielc»l'. The map

14 is drawn on the top of the P-1 dolomite, which is the pro-

15 ducing zone in the Twin Lakes San Andres Field. Generally

16 the map shows cast dip, which is regional in the area. A

17 little further to the west there is a structurrl nose that

13 has some influence on the production from the P-1 interval "
1 in the field. The proposed injection well is circled in

20 red on that map. 5
21 | | 4

B Q@ Referring to what has bLeen marked as
22 : o SU 33 A LUCTRINE . L PRI Y- Y ot romeald sesnse denY 1 o ek ad
LXNIPLT “uml)el THNLCC, 1L s ut:md), WO Rea AN Nl MM TYASSS .

23 . . . 4
, that is and what it contains? ;
24 A Exhibit Number Three is a data tabulation

25

 map of wells, showing the data on wells within that 1/2
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mile radius surrounding the proposed injection well.

¢

1y 30 e ~y i i '
it be made referring back to

.
 ad
L

Oné noLe mi
Exhibit Two. There is .a well located as the No. 3 O'Brien
"N". That well is an abandoned location and therefor, even
though it is within the 1/2 mile radius, the well was never
drilled, so it does not appear cn Exhibit Number Three,

| Without going into detail on all these --
the individual wells within that 1/2 mile radius, I think
it's, in summarizing, it's fair +o point out that all of the
wells are producing welis. They'fe prcduciﬁngrom the P--1
interval, which is also the proposed disposal zone. The
wells do make some watc: .n all cases, The 4-1/2 inch
casing, which is the production casing that has been run on

all the wells in the vicinity, were -- they have calculated

‘the top of cement on these wells in all cases, including a

tclerance, the tor of the cement is above the top
of the San Andres formation,. so therefor we feel there is
a very strong cement bond, and the entire San Andres forma-
tion is protected.

Q Mr. LeMay, there are ro abandoned oil and
gas;wélls within thevl/Z mile circie, is that correct?

A ' That is correct.

Q Going on to what has been marked as Exhibi

Number Four, would you please state what that is and what it
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contains?
A, ‘ Exnibit Nuwsber Four is a watar analysic
of the water from not only the proposed injection well, but
ryom other wells in the vicinity of the injection well, this
water being water produced along with the oil in the Twin
Lakes San Andres Field. |

I think it's, summarizing the characﬁer-

igstics of the water, it shows chlorides of approximately

137 to 141;000 parts per million. The waters are, I'm cer-

F=
L

)

tain, fairly uniform in ilhis area of the San Andres Field,

G

in fact.throughout the San Andres Field, so that the pro-
posed fluids to bhe injected into this well are certairly
compatible, TheY're the same fluids that were produced on

a test of the proposed injection well.

Q Mr. LeMay, referring to Exhibit Number
Five, could you tell us what that is and what it containg?
A Yes, Exnibit Number Five is data on the

proposed operation. Currently there is approximately 573
barrels of water per day that is being produced in the Twin
Lakgs San Andres Field. Stevens 0il Company proposes to
injecﬁ this produced water, which may inérease witn time,

and their application says that we would like to have up

to 1000 barrels of water in the event that water production

increases; that this volume cf water will be injected into -
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8
the P-1 zone; that the rates would not excead three barrels
per minute; that the system would be ciosed;.and that injecti
presdure currently is approximately 450 pounds pexr square
kinch, and we'd like to have an order indicating that we could
pressure up to 600 pounde for aldditional water.

The water to be disposed of will be entirel
produced water from tiic Twin Lakes San Andres Field and the
P-1 zone, which we propose to inject the water into, is the
same zone which produces oil in the field itself,

Q. Mr. LeMay, essentially what you'xe saying
is that we're géing to reinject the same Qater back into the
same formation, is that right?

A tThat is correct.

0 And the water would be compatible, or the
same water, essentially? |

a Yes.,

) Referring to Exhibit Number Six, would you
tell us what that is and what it contains?

A Exhibit Six is geological data summarized,
which is the injection zone, the P~l1 zone, in‘ihe Twin Lakes

San Andres Field.-

This zone iSAa‘dolomite zone in the Slaught%r

section of the;Sén Andres formation. 1It's appqoximgtely 30

to-100 feet thick and consists of fine to medium crystalline

-

B S N D R ot s T

G
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grade of buff dolomite and anhydritic dolomite. In this

Jode

. o, s [ =N &~ 3 1
ately a 18-20 foot gection of wh

S . W

te to pink

anhydrite at the base. There is -~ it is also sealed at the
top by -~ by anhydrite. This anhydrite effectively scparateT

P-1 reservoir from both underlying and overlying dolomite'
and limestone sections,

P~1 pay consists of a dolomite with inter-
crystalline, pinpoint, vuggy, oolitic, and fracturé porosity}
When‘porosity is developed in the P-1, the pqrosity ranges
from approxivately 5 to 12 ygrgent.

When permeability is present it is usually

orasent because of fracturing. The proposed injection well

PEE SR b e A L

Y e

in the proposed injection well the P-1 extends from 2795
feet to 2897 feet.

To my knowledge there arc nc subsurface
sources of drinking water in the subject area. I have sxa-
mined the awvailable geologic énd engineering data and find

that there is no evidence of open faults or any other hydraulic-

or hydrologic connection between the proposed disposal zone
and any underground sources of drinking w&ter.

Q ; Mr, LeMéy, in connection with the under-~

| éroﬁnd séurces of drinking water, do you have any evidencé

or can you-tell us anything about where the closest fréesh

water source would be in relation to the disposal well?.
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Rk The closest fresh water source 1is appro-
¥imately ten miles north, which is across the Railroad
Mountain Dike. There have‘been some reports of Santa Rosa,

just spotty sources of Santa Rosa water, not of sufficient

volume, and this water is brackish and it‘s not geod enough

even for the cattle.

The closest windmill in the area is appro~
xiﬁjtely eight miles to the east, and it's only water fit
for‘c&ttle. There's actvally a salt water disposal lake
between that windmill and the subject area, and that water
is at approximately 50 feet and those zones outcrop before
they even getrto the éubjecéiarea;

On this 60,000 acre ranch there are no
fresh water sources and there are no windmills,

Q Mr. LeMay, on the basis of the pressures
that you intend to inject water at, what is the -- what is
your opinion as to any vertical fracturing of the formation?

A Well, the fractures that exist in the
P-1 dolomite are localized by the anhydrite cap both above
and bélow and the salt that exists within the San Andres

formation, These fractures do not extend for any great

" length.

There is no hydrologic connection that I°

haﬁé been able to find at all between P-1 and any underiyin_ 
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The calculated top of the cement on this well is 1415 feet, .

11
or overlying reservoirs,

o Mr. LeMay, going on to Exhibit Number Ten,
or I should say Exhibit Number Seven, would you please tell
us what that is and what it contains?

A Well, Exhibit 10 is €-102, the form sub-
mitted by Stevens Cil Company to show the location of the
proposed injection well, I might point out at this point
that %his well was originaliy'drilled as a development oil
well in‘the»Twin Lakes San Andres Field, and when tested,
showed it to contain formation‘water, and therefor, that is
why this is our proposed injection well.

0 Go on to Exhibit Number Eight and briefly
tell us what that ig, Mr, LéMay.

A Exhibit Eight is NMCCD Form C~-103, It
indicates the progress on the proposed injection well. fhis
wall was never completed as an oil well beéause it only
tested one barrel of oil per day, and -- but it does show
ﬁhe running of\thé 8-5/8ths inch surface casing, as well as
the 4-1/2 inch production casing, the perforated zone in the

P-1, and the treatment with 8000 gallons of 28 percent acid.

as indicated by the note on the bottom of the form.

MR. PADILLA: Mr. Examiner, Exhibits

Nine-A and Nine-B ihat have beep marked are logs and we don 3

" e
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12
have a copy of that, but Mr. LeMay will explain what those

logs contain if you wish to have this explanation.

A Exhibits MNine-h and Nince-B are the electrid

logs that were run on the proposed injection well. There's
only one copy of thosc logs which are part of the recorxd.
We don't have extras. We can supply them if the Commission
needs them.

On those logs we ~- on one of the logs,
Nine-A, the tops of the San Andres P-1 and P-2 zones are
indicated. The perforated interval is indicate ; which is
the proposed injection zone.

MR, NUTTER: I think in conjunction with.
this log on Exhibit Hone-A you may want to make some kindrcf
a correction on Exhibit Number Five, Mr. LeMay -~ no, nct
Fie, Exhibit Humber Six. \

A .‘ kYes, siy.

MR, NUTTER: Where you say the top -- the
P-1 extéﬁds from 2795 to 2897 and you're injecting 2724 to
45, so you're injecting up above the top of the formation.

A No, there's a typographical mistake there.

MR. NUTTER: If that exhibit is correct.

A May I seevéxlog, Mr. Examiner?

MR. NUPTER: Yeah, < believe it's pro-

bably =~ just Lbarely 27-something,
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A Exhibit Number Six is wrong.

MR, NUPTER: And what should that 2795
be?

A 2712 is the top of the P-1.

MR, NULTER: OKay.

A And 2797,

MR, NUTTER: 2712 to 27977

A - Yos, sir, those are typographical errors
that I failed to correct or find. The P-1 interval extends
from 2712 to 27 -- I'm sorry, 95, is the base of it, not
97. |

MR. NUTTER: Okay, and disposal would be
ffom 2724 to 2745,

A That 1s correct.

.MR. NUTTER: Okay. Now you're in the P-1,

A That's the P-L; yes.

Q Mr. LeMay, goipg on to what: has been
marked as Exhibit Ten, would you tell us what that is and
what it contains?

A Exhibit Number Ten is a C-108 form of the
0il Conservation Division, which indicates the operator, the

addresg) the general format of the data presented in Exhibit

‘One through Eleven, with my signature on-the bottom that I

have -- I certify that the information submitted with this

t
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application if true and correct to the best of ny knowledge
and belief,

0 Going on to Exhibit Number Eléven, Mr.
LeMay, tell us what that is and what it intends to show,

A Exhibit bunmber Bloven is an injection well:
data sheet, indicating, of course, the operator of the pro-
posed project, the lease number, it's the 0'Brien "J* Lease,
Well NO, 9, it's location, and it shows a schematic of the
water injection -- proposed water injection equipment.

I indicated previously that ~~ that this
well was originally drilled as a develbpment 0il well in
the Twin Lakes San Andres'Fielé.. The completion attempt,
from this perforated interval, the P-1, after 8000 gallons
of acid, 28 percent acid, the potential téét vielded one
barrel of oil and 70 barrels of salt water in 24 hours. from
the zone’that we prdpose to be the disposal zone, Thé in-
jection equipmen£ will be a closed system including injected
water through 2-3/8ths inch plastic-coated tubing, which
will be hung on a Baker AD No. 1 Model Tensidn«type Packer
at 2600 feet. This pdéker‘is plastic-coated and is a speci%ily;
rnade packer for shallow salt water injection wells. It's »

rated to 5000 pounds of bressure.

The annulus will be fii}ed with inert

fluid; it will be monitored by'préssure gauwge at the Surfggi.
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th#t was -= the 17,700 barrels produced in the month of May,

The ﬂcheﬁatic diagram shows the £-5/8tns inch casing, 20
nound casing, where cement has been circulated to the sur-
face. The top of the cement, as indicated previously on
the 4-1/2 inch casing is 1450 feet and the zone shows the --
oxr the dlagram sheows the disposal zone of the perforated
interval 2724 to 2745.

.The rest of the Ixhibit Number Eleven in-
dicates in Iten nﬁmber five that there was at one time an
additional producing formation in the areca, which is the =--
which was the Devonian formation at 7226 feet. This is in
the west half west half of Section 1, of course guite a bit
deeper than the San Andres and +his zone has been abandoned.

I might mention, there are probably one or
two wells in the field producing approximately 5 to 10 bar-
rels a day from the P-2 with water, This ig a very marginal
occurrence and is not genetally present in the field proper.

0 Mr. LeMay, would approval of this applica-~
tion be in the best interests of cénservation??

A Yes, it would, in my opinion.

o Can you give us any specifics in that re-
éard as relates to the economics of the wells in the area?

A Well, currently there are approximately

17,700 barrels of water being produced per month; at least
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‘'other geologists and engineers attribute high water cuts in

16
and this well is -~ this water is being disvosed of at a
relatively high cost, 25 cents per barrel, in a salt water
lake that was approved for disposal by the 0il Conservation
Division. The costs are guite a bit higher by disposing of
this water in the lake than it would be in re-injecting it
in the ground; also, there could be some side benefits of
pressure mainténance within the San Andres formation by the
re-injecting produced fluid.

The economics indicate this particular
wall, although it is not the lowest well structurally in the
field, it does -~ it has produced the most water, which pro-
bably needs a iittle bit of additional explanation.

Exhibit, I think it is Exhibit Two, the
structure map in the area, shows this well to be a little bi
high to surrounding weils. The presence of water in the
Twin Lakes San Andres Fié;é is not controlled by a defineabi
oil/water contact. There are certain hydrodynamic condition
in opération that some geoclogists and engineers will accept

ag a controlling factor to where the water is in the field;

the field to permeability variations within the producing

reservoir, so you can get different opinions as to why the

water is where it is.

I think it's important to note tHat the

BN




10

11

12

13

‘14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

17

wells surrounding the proposed infection well all make somne
water, The well directly west, which is the lo. 8 C'Brien
"J", is producing over 1000 barrels of water per month from
this pay. It's one of the hidgher water cut wellg in the

The south offset produces approximately
75 to 92 barrels of water pex day.

The southwest offset produced 177 barrels
of water per month. These are per month figures, I'm sorry.
The 92 to 75. And the wells in Sectién 32 both produce
water, 273 barrels from the well in Unit‘L; and Unit M, 1188
barféls per month.

So the water seems to uccur in pocksts in
the field, and certainly in this particular area there is
formation water being produced by all wells surrounding the
proposed injéction well. The injection well, I mentioned
previously,tested only one barrel of oil and'quite a bit of
water, so it's certainly not commercial as an oil well and

indicates the presence of a pocket of -- or at least the

 existence of water in this general area.

0 Mr, LeMay, would approval cf the applica-

tion impair correlative rights in your opinion?

A ‘Yes, it would. No, it would -- impair

correlative rights?
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0. Yaga,

A I'm sorrxy, I didn't{ understand the questio]

The provosed épplication would not impair correlative rights
in my opihion.'
MR, PAPILLA: Mr. bLxaminer, I have nothing

else, no further questions, and I would offer Exhibits One

through Eleven into evidence.

MR, NUPTER: Exhibits One through Eleven,

including Nine-2A and Nine-P, will be admitted in evidence.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. NUTTER:

G Mr., LelMay, thefc ig -- you coﬁid almost |
categorically state there is no. fresh water in this imme-
diate area, is that correct?

)3 Yes, sir, The;e'have been other hgarings
in 1969, that salt water disposal lake application, and I
think numerous experts have testified to the fact that therq
is no fresh water in this area.

Q Does Stevane 0il have a camp out in thié
area?

A - Yes, they do, sir.

o , Do they have to haul the water in for
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A, Yes, they do. There's no drinling water
1there in the arcza.

143 Okay. HNow, with respect to Exhibit Number
Five, and a statenent you made in your testimony, Mr. LeMay,
you said vou would |
a maximum injection pressure of 600 psi.

A That's corrcct,

Q B | Now, the top of the disyosal zone would
be 2724 feet.

A ‘ That's correct.

Q. And using the Division's rule of thumb
maximum pressure, that would be 545 psi allowed =--

A. 1 nndergtnhd that:; sir,

0. -~ pressure for a maximum, so I think any
order would have to limit it to that amount, pending proof
that fracturing won't cccur by going to a higner pressure.

A Your bottom hole pressure initially in the
field was approximately 1000 pounds and they have breakdown
pressure on frac jobs of average from 1800 to 2000 pounds..

0 This would be the type of proof you'd sub-
mit £o get an extension of that maximum --

A Okay.

Q -- that would havekto go into the orxrder.

Are there any further questions of Mr.




LeMavy? He may be cxcused.

MR, NUTPER: Do you nave anything further,

Mr. Padilla?

MR. PADILLA: Nothing further.

MR NUTTER: Does anyone have anything

they wish to offer in Case Number 76107

We'll take the case under advisement.

(Hearing concluded.)
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY ano MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISICN

BRUCE KING POST OFFICE BOX 2088
GOVERNOR : STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
LARRY KEHOE ‘ (605 8272434

July 2, 1982

; Re: CASE NO. 7610
Mr., Ernest L. Padilla ORDER NO. R-7014
Attorney at Law :
P. 0. Box 2523 »
Santa Fe, New Mexicce 87502 . Applicant:

Stevens 0il Company

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Division order recently entered in the subject case.

” ,,A/\,Q
JOE D. RAMEY :
Director

JDR/fd

Copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs OCD  x
Artesia OCD X
Aztec OCD ’

Other




. STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OXIi, CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER CF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 7610
Order No. R-7014

APPLICATION OF STEVENS OIL COMPANY
FOR SALT WATER DISPOSAL, CHAVES
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. oniJune 23, 1982,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S. Nutter.

NOW, on this Znhd  day of July, 1982, the Division
Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the
recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the
premises,

FINDS:

< {1} That due public noti
by law, the Division has juris dlctlon “of thls cause and the
subject matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Stevens 0il Company, is the owner
and operator cf the O'Brien "J" Well No. %, located in Unit A
of Section 31, Township 8 South, Range 29 East, NMPM, Chaves
County, New Mexico.

) (3) That the applicant proposes to utilize said well to
dispose of produced salt water into the San Andres formation,
with injection into the perforated interval from approximately
2724 feet to 2745 feet.

(4) That the injection should be accomplished through 2
3/8-inch plastic lined tubing installed in a packer set at
approximately 2600 feet; that- the casing-tubing annulus should
be filled with an inert fluid; and that a pressure gauge or
"approved leak detection device should be attached to the
‘annulus in order to determine leakage in the casing, tubing, oy
packer.

(5) That the injection well cr system should be equipped
with a pressure limiting switch or other' acceptable device

o N




‘annulus or the annulus shall be equipped with an approved leak

~which will limit the wellhead pressure on the injection well to

—Dw
Case No. 7610
Order No. R-7014

which will limit the wellhead pressure on the injection well to
no more than 545 psi.

- (6) That the Director of the Division should be
authorized to administratively approve an increase in the
injection pressure upon a proper showjng by the operator that
such higher pressure will not result in migration of the
injected waters from the San Andres formation.

(7) That the operator should notify the supervisor of the.
Artesia district office of the Division of the date and time of
the installation of disposal equipment $o that the same may be
inspected.

(8) That the operator should take all steps necessary to
cnsure that the injected water enters only the proposed
injection intexrval and is not permitted to escape to otherx
formations or onto the surface.

(9) That approval of the subject appiiCation will prevent
the drilling of unnecessary wells and otherwise prevent waste
and protect correlative rights.

IT IS THRERIFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Stevens 0il Company, 1is hereby
authaorized to utilize its O'Brien "J" Well No‘~9, located in
Unit A of Section 31, Township 8§ South, Raige 25 East, NMPM,
Chaves County, New Mexico, to dispose of produced salt water
into the San Andres formation, injection to be accomplished
through 2 3/8-inch tubing installed in a packer set at
approximately 2600 feet, with injection into the perforated

interval from approximately 2724 feet to 2745 feet;

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the tubing shall be plastic-lined;
that the casing-tubing annulus shall be filled with an inert
fluid; and that a pressure gauge shall be attached to the

detection device in order to determine leakage in the casing,
tubing, or packer.

{2) That the injection well or system shall be equipped
with a pressure limiting switch or other acceptable device

no more than 545 psi.

(3) That the Director of the Division may authorize an
increase in injection pressure upon a proper showing by the
operator of said well that such higher pressure will not result

x
-
-
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Case No. 7610
Order No. R-7014

in migration of the injected {luid from the San Andres
formation.

(4) That the operator shall notify the supervisor of the
Artesia district ‘'cffice of the Division of the datz and time of
the installation of dispcsal equipment so that the same may be
inspected.

(5) That the operator shall immediately notify the
supervisor of the Division's Artesia district office of the.
failure of the tubing, casing, or packer, in said well or the
leakage of water from or around said well and shall take such
steps as may be timely and necessary to correct such failure or
leakage.

(6) That the applicant shall submit monthly icéports of
its disposal operations in accordance with Rules 702, 703, 704,
705, 706, 708, and 1120 of the Division Rules and Regulations.

(7) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Division may deem
necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year

/ STATE OF NEW MEXICO
: I

| OFL CONSERVAYIGN §
R . 4 / ZI/V—-
// JOE D. Y, #

/ﬂ Director o
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Case No. 7610 Exh1b1t No. 2
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‘OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER

_“fﬁsxmsn No___&-

STE.VF\\\S_.OFER CORE,
TWIN LAKES FIELD

CGTRUCTURE MAP
Do:\um. T°? -\
cCX.:2%

Wom
| Proposed Imec— “ole\s2
tion Well




Y

Well Name

Legal Location

Field Pool

Spud Date
Completion Date
Tvpe Completion
D

P3TD

Completion (Interwal
Treatment & Potential)
Casing Desigr.

Top of Cement
on 43" csg.

DATA TABULATION ON WELLS WITHIN AREA OF wM<HW%

STEVENS OIL CONPANY
NO. 3 O"BRIEN "J"

2310" FNL & EL

Sec. 31, T-8-8, R-29-F,

Chaves Co., N. M.
Twinlakes San Andres
10-17-80

11-11-80

CIL

2861

2846"
P/2909.5'-2936.5' .
A/7,000 gal.-23% acid
F 87 BO + 16.9 MCFG +
3 BW/24' (10/6%" eh)
8 5/8" @ 80' W/75 sx
4" @ 2861' W/175 sx

1517"' Calculated

STEVENS OTII. COMFANY
NO. 7 O'BRIEN "J"

2310 FNL & 990' FEL

Szc. 31, T-8-S5, R-29-E,

Chaves Co., N. M.
Twinlakes $an Andres
11-20~-80

12-11-80C

OIL

2907

2892

P/2747.5'-2778"
A/8,000 gal-28% acid

F 101.8 BO + 30.08 MCFG
+ 2.8 BW/24" (12/64" ch)

g 5/8" @ 128" W/75 sx
43" @ 2900 W/175 sx

1563' Calculatad

‘CASE NO. 7610

EXHIBIT NO. 3

STEVENS OIZL COMPANY
NO. 8 O'BRIEN "J"

990' FNL & 2310° FEL

Sec. 31, T-8-S, R-29-E,

Chaves Co., N. M.

Twinlakes San Andres
2-27-81

3-23~-81

OIL

2961

2950’

P/2708.5-2731.5'

A/6,000 gal.-28% acid
P 63.5 BO + 34.5 MCFG
+ 40 BW/24' (3/4" ch)

8 5/8" @ 120' W/75 sx
41" @ 2961 W/ 125 sx

2001 Calculated

2-16-80

STEVENS OIL COMPANY
NO. 4 O'BRIEN "1"

990' FNL & 1650' FWL

‘Sce. 31, T-8-S, R-29-E

Chaves -Co., N. M.

N

Twinlakes San Andres

3-11-80
0IL

2907'

.2895"

P/2682-2719
A/6,000 gal,-28% acid
P 94.9 BO + 25,1 MCFG
+ 59.1 BW/24'

8 5/8".@ 120" W/75 sx
435" @ 2907' W/125 sx

1947 Calculated

BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER
OlL OozmmmSﬂ."OZ DIVISION
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\ ‘ P.O.GOX 1468
- MONAMHANS, TEXAS 75738
PIHONE 943 3234 OR 5631040

ratarics. Inc 109 W INDIANA
MIDLAND, TEXAS 78704
FHONE 683-4321

RESULT OF WATER ANALLYSES

LasosaTORY no. . . 981140 (Page 3y .

To: . Mr. David Hayes . SAMPLE RECEIVED . Qmlla8lo

P.0O.Box 2203, Reswell, NM . 88201 . wesuLTsrepoRTED_. 9-17-81 S e
cowpany ___otevens Oil Cempany. .. . ———m
FlELDOP POOL o __Twin Lakes _ ™
SECTION ._._ BLOC™ _...__ SURVEY o . _.___._ COUNTY,_._Qfl&iVCg e STATE —._._NM e
SOURCE OF SAMPLT AND DATE TAKEN:

no. v _Produced water — taken from Q'Rrien ! 1" #9..9-11-81 N R

no. » Produced water - taken from Q'Brien “K! #1., 9-11-81 e

no. 3 _Produced water - taken from O'Brien "K' #2. 9-11-81 e —_

" no. 6 _Produced water = taken from 0'Brien ¥ #3., 9-11-8% . N
REMARKS: J— — — . e
e CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES -
| NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO 4

Specific Gravity at 60° F. 21,1491 1.1521 _.1.1506 1.0506

pH When Sampied o . . _ N

oM When Received ] 6.44 | 6.96 __6.82 6.78 |
_‘B_.Sv_gonale as HCO3 1,110 1 000 . 952 E 872

Supersatirztion as CaCO3 230 _____2-80__“___ 225 55
Undersaturation as CaCO3 —— —~— ——

Yotal Hardness as CaCO3 o J_L 400 8,500 8,400 8, 200

Colcium as Ca | 3,600 2,160 2,240 2,280

Magnesium as Mg . 1,312 _153 680 6»08

Sodium and/or Potassrum T 84, ég]" 89 .807 87.371 82 523_

Sutfzie 25 SO _ "ulﬁﬂ_._m_.__ _‘_{L\_g’ﬁ' L 125 1. 788 ’

Chlaride as C! 137,067 140,618 137,067 140,618

fron as Fe 1.32 23.3 131.5 51.8

Garium as Ba

Turhidity, Electric .

Cotor as Pt . l o .

Tuta! Solids, Calculared - _ 231,330 __ 238,801 )??;A?S 1237,739

Temperature ¢F,

Carbon Dioxide, Calculaled : 733 ) 160 248 227

Dissolved Oxygen. Vankler )
Hydrogen Suitide _57.5 68,8 40.0 35,0

Resistivity, chms/m 21 73° F, 0.053 0.052 0.0513 0.052

Suspended Oii i
Filirable Solids as mg/
Volume Filtered, mi
Calcium Carbonate Scaling Tendency MODERATE SEVERE MODERATE MILD
Calcium Sulfate Scaling Tendency ~ MOD?RATE MARGINAL NONE NONE |
N ! \ :
Resilts Reported A f“’iilliglams Pet Liter
Additional Ui iermination: And Remarks
] T INJECT/oN wELL
BEFEREEXATHMERTIFFER 3 —
OJ- CCINSERVATION DIVISITN — i

Firm No. 3
. L4 o,
‘,.;" it IL" ' AN

76[0
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PETROVE UM BOHDING, SUITE 211

| l;*[;:qMAY 207 SHETBY
I P S SAMIA FE . HEW M XICO 87501
ilut"wf_;ﬁ,t RGY 505 981 BB20
}j CORPORATION
]

CASE NO. 7610 Exhibit No. 5

DATA ON PROPOSED OPERATION

Stevens Gil Company proposes to injeect an average volume of 573
barrels of water per day with a maximum volume of 1,000 barrels of
water per day. The injection rate should not exceed 3 barrels per
minute.

The system will be closed.

The water will be injected at an averdge pressuye o
a maximum injection pressure of 600 P.S.T.

£450 P.S.T. with

-r -2z

The water to be diéposed of will be entirely San Andres frrmation
water which is being produced in conjuction with the oil in the
Twinlakes San Andres field.

The injection zone, P; zone of the San Andres formation, is the same
zone which produces o0il ir the Twinlakes San Andres field.




: PEOTIROT T QP B EIG, S2HTE 218
L[MAY 207 SHIFLBY
i ) SAMTA B HEW MEXICO 82501
t ’ N ‘{ “RGY . 505 986 8820

L_j "CORPORATION

-

CASE NO. 7610 Exhibit No. &

GEOLOGTICAL DATA

The lajecticn zone is the P; dolomite zone of the Slaughter
section of the San Andres formation. This zone is approximately 90
to 100 feet thick and consists of fine to-medium crystalline, grey
to buff dolomite and anhydritic dolomite. There is a 15 to 20 foot
section of white to pink ahnydrite at the base of the P; which effectively
separates the P; from the Py dolomite zone immediately below.

The P) porosity in the Twinlakes field consists of a2 combination
of intercrystalline, pin point, small vugs, oblitic and fracture. When
developed, porosity values ranges from 5% to 12%. Permeability is usually
present where the Py is fractured. In the proposed injection well the
P} extends from @&i% to Z3PI=feet.

2P 2

To my knowliedge there arc no subsnrface sources of drinking water in
the area.

I have examined the available geologic and engineering data and find
no evidence of open faults or any other hydrologic connection between

the disposal zone and any underground source of drlnklnxatm

W1ll1am J. LeMay
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»hibit No.

7610
7

T sl

We .o LOCAT!ON AND ACREAGE DEDICATIUN PLAT

Al dintances must be from the cuter homduun o’ !ho S'rnon

peeriagtor

MAC O Oy

CONSERVA 10N COMM

T -.w'("?}d:ﬂ;;'—‘ T

O

Yoo £.102
Supersedes (128
Eltective 155208

n

;4_:,-]-',%!:(:&1&115{?‘ L0 :
‘ A .____jl‘..--__I&"Soutb_,,__.__._,_,_.

.99

chinn

e e l.v_-_(_)“.Br.ien B0 P

frionge j Lirunty

-¢29hﬁa§nujmww

011 Co. .-

Section

e Larcation of el

ithe

Ty Ae e Jees

40

990

Frow
3968.7. | Iwin Lakes-San Andres Assoc. |

I Quthine the acreage dediceled to the subject well by calored pracil or hachure marks on the plat below,

_ North.,w

193

leet Imm the

_East __ _

l o Iuc‘)nq Fore e

San_Andres_

e e toet tom ine

gy Plev IR

> If more than one lease is dedicated 10 the well, outline each and identify the awnership thereol thoth as 1o

interest nnd coyalty).

3. If maore than one lease of different ownership is dedicated 10 the well, have the interests of allowners been consoli-

duted by communitization, unitization, farce-ponling. etc?

{7} fes (] Ne

{f answer is **

yes.' \ype of consolidution

‘(Wr” tics,

Chaves. Co. N.M.

T

- M.u.\,__{
.

- ..4.‘-”
H

warking

Jf anawer is *'no)’ list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of
this form if necessary.) ’
No allowable will be asaigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization,

forced-pooling, or dtherwise) or until a non-atandard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis-

sion.

CERTIFICATION

1 hareby certify that the inlormo

tained heseln Is trvs ond comple

Id

993 '/

990

/7
A

“best of my kaowledoe and beliel.

tion con~

te to the

Harne

L7

4
/. . Z[{,_.___
<y

Posiuaon

Ovmer

Company
\ravm

s 0i1 Company

Dote

5-13-81

! heraky certltly that the well

is trus ond correct 1© the

knowlecdge ond beliel.

shown oa this pla? wos plotied from field |
nates of actual surveys made by me or
under my supervision, ond 1h.o! the some

bast of my

locotian

11-7-80

Dale Surveyeo

v;h#’ER 'mm

R Batmme

.\L_

~i Aeglstered Professional Engineet
} and/of L.and Survayor

1320 1080 -

90 P80 23I1C 2840 2000 1900 1000
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. Si0ie O & Gas Leowe Ho.
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~SUNORY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WILLS \\\\\\\\\\
Wwo »0r ust 'lul: ro-u FUN FACFOIALS 10 FMit L OA 1O OLERI 7 DB PLUL CALN ST & DIFZIAENT ALSLAVOIA,
. l( A.rvt.lt‘luhlou OR r‘(‘nuv -t uonu C-v0l) FOR SUC N v-on—usA\s’l

e e e -~———--——-——1
7. Unit AQ:érmenl RName
o1t Bi] cAs ' ,
~wEILL woLL ) OYNHLtA-

. ﬂlTB—m—: --;ri':\p 'Yl u?t;l B

8. Faam of Leose Hamne

) Sievens 01l Company / - A . O'Ryien. 1
TAddress ol Opcesator 9, Well No.
P. 0. Box 2203, Roswell, New Mexico 88201 9 o

’}k?. _mey«Tona vSZéj‘éT&.Tx’J&'?T
7n, Lakes-San Andres
e amo 990 seer enone Ass% e |

N\

Locotion ol Wall

FLLT FAOM THE

A .90 Noxth
- LIME, SCCTYION 31 e TOANSHIP 8_S RANGL 29“E MaPra.

UMY LEKTY LR

15. Elevatton (Show wZZTeTDF. RT, EF. ctc.) ' 12. Céunly )
\ 3968.7 GR, 3973.7 KB Chaves

“Check Appropnatc Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Ol‘\c. Data

NO;;l'lCE OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF:
FCRPFLNM ATMEIDIAL WOARR G PLUG A;RO AIANDO’J D Rismib)aAL WOAR D ALYLAING CASING D
LUMPORARILY AJANDON p COMMENCL GRILLING OPNHNS. % PLUC AND ADANDONul;' C
ruLi. OR ALTYERM CASING ___} CHANGL PLANS D CASING ‘(ST':Q{D C(M!HY Qs
omea__ Perforations & Treatment :
OTHER D

 Descrite Proposed or Completed Operations (Clecrly state all pertinent derails, and give pertinent dates, including estimoted date of starting nay propose
work) SEZ RULE 1103,

5-18-81 Spud Ran 3 joints of 8 5/8' 20# surface casing, set in cement at
. 120" wiith 75 sacks Class "C'" and 27 calcium chloride. WOC 24 hrs.
Pressured up to 1000f for 30 min., held.

5-26-81 TD 2950'. Ran 73 joints of 4 1/2" 9.5f casing, cement at 2943’ with
200 sacks .self stress, 27 calcium chloride. WOC 24hrs. Pressured
up t:071000{, for 30 min., held.

5-28-81 Perforated at 2724.5, 25, 25.5, 29.5, 30, 30.5, 40.5, 41, 41.5, 43.5,
didimlils S Acidized with 8000 gals 287 ac1d and 16 balls.

BEFORE EXAMINER CHUTTER b g
OIL CCHSERVATION DIV mgw T

5-28-81 s

DATE

} ,

!'.J

\—

SUPERVISOR, DISTEICT U . JUN | 3

vivee




- Casce No. 7610 Exhibit No. 10
. STATE OF NLY MEXICD Oil. CONSEAVATION DIVISION rapy c-1ns
CNERGY AND BIINFRALS DLVARTHENT POSY OVECE B 2tk flevised 7-1-81

SYATE (&% OFF S Bistixte
SQANTATL N R R e e
-

APPLICATION FOR AUTHORIZATIUN T0 INJECT

f.

1.

viI,

*VIIIL.

XII.

X111,
XIV.

* If the information required under Sectilprs VI, VIII, X, fand X1 abo has been previously
submitted, it need not be duplicated an esubmitted. §lease show the date and circumstance
of the earlier submittal. , | .

Purpose: U secondary Becovery D Pressure Hointenance . (H vy ] [J ttarage
Application quulilies for sdmimisteative approval? Y il

Operator: Stevens 0il Company

Address: P. 0. Box 2203, Roswell, New Mexico 88201

Contﬁct;nuﬁy:hﬂilliam J. LeMay, agent Phone: 505/ 988-3820

Yel) data: Complete the duta required on the reverse side of this form for each well
proposed for injection, Additional sheets may he attached if necessary.

Is this an expnansion of an existing project? []
If ves, qgive the Divicion order number autiiuiiiiiy

Attach a map that identifies all wells and leases within two miles of any proposed
injection well with a ane-half mile radius circle drawa aground each propnsed injeirtion
well. 'This circle identifies the well'’s area of review.

Attach a tabulation of dota on sll wells nof public record within the area of review which
penetrate the proposed injection zone. Such data shall include a descriptien of each

well's type, canstruction, date drilled, lo~ation, depth, fecord of completion, and
a schematic cf any plugaed well illustrating all plugqging detail.

Attach data on the osroposed operation, including:

1. Proposed average and maximum daily rate and volume of fluids to be injected;

2. Whethzr the system is open or closed;

3, Proposed averaqe and maximum injection pressure; ) ‘

4. Sourceés d4ind sn sppropriate analysis of injection fluid and compagihility with
the rece1v1nq formation if other than reLnJccted produced wuier; and

5. If injection is for disposal purposes inte a zone not productive of oil or gas
at ar within one mile of the proposed well, attach s chemical analysis ot
the disposal zone formation viater (may be meusuicd or inferred from existing
literature, studies, nearby wells, etc.)},

Attach appropriste geciogical data on the injection zone including 2oproupriaste lithologic
detail, geological name, thicknass, and depnth. Give the geologic name, and depth to
bottom of all underground sources of drinking water (aquifers containing waters with
total dissolved solids cancentrations of 19,000 ng/1 or less) overlying the proposed
injection zone as well as any such source known to be immediately underlying the
injection interval.

Describe the proposed stimulation program, if any.

Attach appropriate logging and ‘est dats on the well. (If well logs have been filed
with the Division they need nat L~ resubmitted.)

Attach a chemica’® 2nalysis of fresh water from twou or more fresh water wells (if
available and producing} within cne mile of any injection or disposal v2!l showing
locaticn af wells and dates samples vwere taken.

Applicants for dispesal wells must make an affirmative statemeént that they have
examined availzble geslogic and engineering data and find no evidence of open.faults
or any other hydrclogic connection between the disposal zone and any underground
source of drinking wzter.

Applicahts must complete the "Proof of Notice” section on the reverse side of this form.

Certification

I heteby certify that the 1nformatxan .submitted with this -application is true and caorrect
to the best of my knowledge and bel;cf :

Name: Willlam J. LeMay N /} Titile Agent, Stevens 0il Company

Signature:

\q

BISTRIBUTION: Orqunai*and one copy to Santa Fe wilh ono copy to the npproprzate Divisian
district offlce.




f11. WELL DATA

faRtt c-108 Side 2

Y

A, The following well data must he submitted far each injection well covered by this applieation.
The data myst be both in tubulor and schemntic foem and shall include:

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

Lease name; Well No.; location by Section, Tawnship, and Range: and footage
location within the section.

Each casing string used with its sice, setting depth, sacks of cement uved, frole
size, top of cement, and how such top wie determined.

A description of the tubing to be used including its size, lining material, und
setting deptn,

The name, model, and setting depth of the packer used or a description of any other
seal system or nssembly used. .

Division Distric{ offices have suppnlies of Well Data Sheets which may be used or which

may

be useC ns modzls fFor this purpose. Applicants for several identicul wells muy

submit a "typical data sheet” rather tharn submitting the data for each well.

B. The following must be submitted for each injectior well covered by this application. Aal]l
items must be addressed for the initial well. Responses for additional wells need be shown
only when different. [nformation shown un schematics need not be repeated.

(1)
{(2)
(3)

()

The name of the injeclion formation and, if applicable, the field or pool name.
The injection interval and whether it is perforated or open-hole,

State if the well was drilled for injection or, if not, the oriqinal purpose of the well.

ted

cratzd in c and detail on the carke of cement or
ch perfora

1

t
ti

b

4]

ons
tive the 'depth to and rgme of the next higher and next lower oil or qas zone in the
area of the weil, if any.

XxI1v, PROOF Of NOTICE

All

applicants must furnish prcof that a copy of the application has heen furnished, by

certified or reqistered mail, to the oawner of the surface of the land on which the well
is to be located and to each leasehold operator within one-half mile of the well location.

Where an application is subJect to admxnxstratlve approval, a proof of publxeatlon must
be submitted. Such proof shall consist of a ¢opy of the legal advertisement which was

publ

ishcd in tho county in which the well is located. The contents of such advertisement

must ‘include:

(1) The name, address, phone number, and contact‘party for the applicant;
(2) the intended purpose of the injection well; with the exact lacatian of single
wells or the section, township, and range location of multiple wells;
(3) tne Formation name and depth with espeiied maximum injcction rates and pressures; and
(4) a notatxon that interested parties must file ob;ectxons ot requests faz hearing thh
the 0il Conservation Division, P. 0. Box 2088, Santa Fe, New Mexico ‘87501 within 15
days.
"NO ACTION HILL BE TAKEN ON THE ﬁPPLICATIOQ UNTIL PROPER PROOF OF NOTICE HAS BEEN
SUBMITTED.
Surface ‘owners or offset operators must f11e any objections cr requests for hearing

NOTICE:

of sdministrative applications thhxn 15 days from the date this application was

naxled to thenm. N . e
e s o ‘
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l . 1NJECTION WELL DATA SHEET Case No, 7610
. . Exhibit No. 11

U7 ARTOK CORST
Stevens 0il Company 0'Brien "J"
WiLLL WU, TUNAUE}LUCAHUN SECTION TusNSHTP NANGE

9 990' FNL & 990' FEL 31 8-5 - 29-E

Schematle of Water Injection Equipment obulor Dot
. _S.yrfuc_g_‘_pﬂi___g_ i .

Size 8 5/8" @ 120"~ Cemented with __ 75
‘ ‘____,j‘(‘ — Water70€ Surface (Circ.) = feet determined by obscrvation
TnJe_ctxon "
Hole size _ 124
'.'.".l Intermedinte Casing
) » ‘ ?,'..:i Size " Cemented with
. ‘ .t:: - T0C feet determined by
. 1 .’. " st e ]
8 5/8" 208 31 X Hole size
csg. @-120" W/ ! . ,
75 sx (Circ.) ) . ; Long strin
_\L/i, - Size _ 45" @ 2943 " Cemented with 200
— e’ 1oL 1415 feet determined by Calculation
Top Cement @ __, ‘! L_! Hole size 7 7/8" ’
1415" L. PR \
S o Total depth __2950"
"': Injection interval
&)
ANNULUS FILLED__:;L% .. 2724 feet to 2745 - feet
w/INERT FLUID [i#! o Tperforated or open-hole, indicate which)
 r— ;‘.:_i o
—, . NS Baker AD-1 Tension
- k 2600"
S Packer € This well was originally
= . T3} Dpisposal Zone drilled as a development
S e Perforations 2724'-2745" 0il well in the Twinlakes
.. el San Andres field. A completion
i 3, attempt from the perforated
s “ interval of the Py San Andres
o XS zone after acidizing with 8,000
. [ gal, 28% acid was:
/ \le_‘l&‘ " 9.5# csg. © P 1BD + 70 BgW/24 brs
Y __ XN @ 2042' W/200 ax - .
: Y B N
TD 2950' z 1 ~ A N
‘4 ’4’ I *
g1 °
Jubing size 2 3/8" lined with Plastic coating ) ] set in a
d ' " (material)
‘Baker model AD~1 Tension . packer at 2600 feet.

(urand and model)

{or describe any other casing-tubing seal).

Other Data

1. Name of the injection formation _San Andres (P} zore)

2. Name of Field or Poal (if applicable) Twinlakes San_Andres

. 3. 1s this a new well drilled for injection? /77 VYes X7 No

If no, for what purpose was the well origiﬁalix, drilled? Deve;lopment well for Py

oil production in Twinlakes San Andres field

4, MNas lhc well ever been perrorateo “in‘gny other :uvu.\;) L;;t
|nd give plugging detail . {sacks of cement or bridge plug(s) us

Y. Cive the drpth tn wod nawe of any overlying xmd/nr umlerlyuxq oil of qaa zones (pools) in

this =rca. DEVONIAN @ 7226 in W/2 W/2 Sectjom 1. T-9-S. R-28-F (abandoned)
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Dockzt Mo, 19-32

Dockets MNos. 21-82 and 22-82 are :ehtacfsely set for July 7 and 21, 1982. Applications for hearing must
be filed ac leasc 22 days in advance of heariny date.

DOCKET:  «JMMISSION HEARING = TULSDAY — JuNg 22, 1987

OIL COMSERVATION COMMISSION - 9 A.M.
MORGAN RALL, STATE LAND OFFICE BUTILDING
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases were concinued from the June 2, 1982, Commission hearing:

CASE 7522: (DE NOVO)

Application of Santa fe Exploration Co. for an unorthodex gas weil location, £4dy County, New Mexico.
Applicane, in the above~styled csuse, seeks approval of an unorthodox location 660 fee: from the
North and Wast lines of Seaction 14, Towmship 20 South, Range 25 East, Pzrnwo-~Penn, Strawn, Atoka

and Morrow formaticus, the N/2 of gsaid Section 14 to be dedicated to the wall,

Upon application of Chams Petroleum Coupany, this case will de heard De Novo pursuant to the pro-
visions of Rule 1220.

CASE 7521: (DE NOVO)
Applicaction of William B. Barnhill for am unorthodox gas well locatién, Eddy County, New Maxico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval of an anorthodox location 660 feec from the

South and West lines of Secrion 35, Township 19 South, Range 25 East, Permo-Penn, Strawn, Atoka and
Morrow formations, the $5/2 of said Section 35 to be dedicated to the well.

Upon application of Chama Petroleum Company and William B. Barnhill, this case will be heard De
Hlovo pursuant to the provisions of Rule 1220, .

St e e drstede v e ke ke de e s de s e e e e Fedde Sedke £ Sedeve rdedrdedrde e v dede ol e veAekfedededk e dolrdedeIrardedede e e s s sk Sk St de sk ke e e s e rde oo dede s dedede deiodoiedoiedede de dedok

Docket No. 20-82

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING ~ WEDNESDAY - JUNE 23, 1982

9 A.M., MORGAN HALL, STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING,
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO "«

The following cases will be heard before Daniel S. Nucter;iﬁxaniner, or Richard L. Stamets, Alternate Examiner:
TASE 7610: Application of Stevens Jil Company for salt‘uace: disposal, Cnaves Councy, New Mexico.

‘:::;___._ Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produced salt wacer into the

San Andres formation in the perforated iaterval from 2724 feet to 2745 feet in its O'Brien "J" Well

No. 9 located in Unit A, Section 31, Township 8 South, Range 29 East, Twinlakes~San Andres Pool.

CASE 7611: Application of Texaco lnc. for special pool rules, Lea County, New Mexico.
: Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks special pool rules for the Sksggs—Drinkard Pool, in-
cluding provision for a limiting gas-oil catio of 10,000 cubic feet of gas per barrel of oil.

CASE 7612: Application of B & E, Inc. for salt water disposal, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to install and operate a commercial facilicy
for the disposal of salt water into the Southeast end of Laguna Tres in Section 12, Township 23
South, Range 29 East and/or into the Northeast side of Laguna Cuatro in Section 6, Township 23
South, Range 10 East.

CASE 7613: Application of Tenneco Oil Company for an unorthodox gas wall location, Lea County, New Mexicc.
Appiicaat, in the adove-ityled causs, $askz approvel for rthe unorthador location of a Pemnsylvanian
test well to be located 660 feet from the South and West lines of Sectiom 28, Township 16 South,
Range 34 East, the W/2 of said Section 28 to be dedicated to the well.

CASE 7548: (Continued from June 9, 1982, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Takda 0il & Cattle Co. for sale uater dispasal. Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicdat, in the ibove-styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water into the
San Andres formation 1n the perioraced intervai ifrow %332 {2t $o 5992 foct in iz Schwelhs Uall
No. 1, located in Unit P of Section 21, Township ¢ South, Range 37 East, West Sawyer—San Andres

n_oo.y
EVUVAL .

[

N




Page 2 of

Docket No. 20-82

Examiner dearing - Wednesday - June 23, J982

CASES 7615 AND 7615: application of Inexco 0il Cumpany for compulsory oobiing, Lea County, New Mexico.

Applicant, in each of the following cases seeks an order pooling all mineral interests

from the suyrface through the Strawn formation underlying the lands specified in each

¢case, to form a standard 8C~acre oil proration unit in che South Humble City~Scrawn Pool

to be dedicated ro a well to be drilled at a standard location thareon, Also to be con-

siderad will be the cost of drilling and completing said wells and the allocstion of the

cost thereof as well as actual cperacing ccsts and charges for supervision, designation
£ applicant 35 cperator of the walle and a charge for rigk involved in drilling said

of applicant as cperater

wells:

CASZ 7614: W/2 NE/4 Secrion 23, Township 17 South, Range 37 East

CASE 7615: ©/2 NE/4 Section 23, Township 17 South, Range 37 East

CASES 7616 AND 7617: Application of Southland Royalty Company for compulsory pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico.

CASE 7618:

CASE 7458:

CASE 7598:

applicant, in each of the following cases seeks an otder pooling all mineral intereats in
the Pennsylvanian formation underlying rhe lands specified in each case, to form a standard
320-acre gas spacing and proration unit to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a
standard location thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing
said wells and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs aund
charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the wells and a chavrge for
risk involved ia drilling said wells:

CASE 7616: N/2 Section 21, Township 18 South, Range 29 Easc
CASE 7617: $/2 Section 21, Towmship 13 South, Range 29 East

Application of Doyle Hartman for an unorthodox gas well location, Lea County, New Mexico.

Applicant, in the above-stylad cause, sceks approval for the unorthodox location of a gas well to be
drilled 1450 feet from the Souch line and 1980 feet from the East line of Section 20, Township 20
Scuth, Range 37 East, Eumont Gas Pool, the SE/4 of said Section 20 to be dedicated to the well.
{Continued fvom Jume 3, 1
Application of Yates Petroleum Corporat1on for compulsory poolxng. Eddy County, Hew Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled <ause, seek3 4an order pooling all minersl interests from the top of
the Wolfcamp formation throngh the uppermost. 100 feet of the 11asxa:1pp1an Chester Limestone under-
lying the W/2 of Section 35, Township 19 South, Range 24 East, to be dedicated to a well to be
drilled at a standard locacion thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and
completine said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and
charges for supervision, designation of applicvant as opera%or of the well and a charge for risk
involved in drilling said well.

(Continued from April 28, 1982, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Marks & Garmer Production Company for salt water disposal, Leéa County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above~styled cause, seeks authottty to dispose of szlt water iato the Bough C
formation in the perforated interval from 9596 feet to 9616 feet in its Betenbough Well No. 2,
located in Unit M of Section 12, Township 9 Souch, Range 35 East.

(This case was heard on May 26, 1982. However, due to an aerror in originally advertising the case
ia The Turrsance County newspaper, it has beenm veadvertised in Torramce County only and will be
reopened June 23, 1982, with respect to Torrance County oaly.)

Applxcatlou of ANR Production Company and Yates Petroleum Corporation for designation of a tighe
formation ia San Miguel, Torranca, Cuasdalupe, De Baes, Lincoln and Chaves Countxes, New. Mexico.
Pursuant to Section 107 of the Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978 and 18 CFR Section 271.701-705,
applzcants. ia the above-styled cause, seeks the desxgn«t&on as-.a s.gh: formation of the Abe forma-

rion underlying the following desaribed lands in the above-named counties.

All of:

Townnhlps 1 thru 4 Notth Range: 14 thru 27 East;

Townships 5 thru il Vorch, Rnugeu 14 thru 26 East;

Township i South, Ranges i4 thru 27 Taast;

Towanships 2 thru 5 South, Ranges l4 thru 21 East;

Towaships § thru 11 Sourh, Ranges 15 rheu 21 East:

Towmship 12 Sourh, Ranges 17 thru 21 1/2 East; and ) <

Tounshxpu 13 20d 14 South, Ranges 1?7 thru 21 East; :
.containing 5,168,563 acres, more or less, but eycludzng thl net yet defined Capitan Wilderneas Arxea.




; PEIROD T OM BUH DING, ST 21}
LEMAY 207 SHEFEBY
I DNERGY SANTA B NEW MEXICO B7LO T

, 5005 OBR-BE20
CORPORATION sune 3, 1982

b g L

b I'I\‘] 5.,'\’(; LERS WM ‘,;:ﬁ;'.‘.“\
State of New Mexico it {
0il Conservation Division P !
P. 0. Box 2088 a JUN 0 4 1987
Santa Fe, New Mexico \ (BE 2o
Gentlemen:

In accordance with Commission Rules, application is hereby made on behalf of
Stevens 0il Company for an Examiner Hearing before the 0il Conservation
Division for the purpose ¢f presenting evidence to obtain 0il Conservation
Division approval to dispose of produced oil field brine by injection into
the Szn Andres formation. ) ‘

Said injection to be made into the Stevens 0il Company O'Brien "J" No. 9
located 990 feet from the North line and 990 feet from the East line of
Section 31, Township 8 South, Range ‘29 East, Twinlakes - San Andres Pool,
Chaves County, New Mexico; injection to be made through 2 3/8" tubing

below Baker Model ‘'N" packer set at approximately 2700 feet into perforations
2724 to 2745 feet.

Water to be so disposed will be produced from the Twinlzkes San Andres
field.

V’ery truly yours, Q
COuln o\ K

William J. LeMay
Agent, Stevens 0i{l Company

WJL/csl
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‘ SPATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
0TI, CONSERVATION DIVISION
IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATTON
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:
[
y
Y\,/// CASE NO. 761U
Order No. R~ 2¢77
:3 APPLICATION OF STEVENS OIL COMPANY

FOR SALT WATER DISPOSAL, CHAVES

COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on June 23, 1982,

at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S. Nutter.

NOW, on this day of July, 1982, the Division
Director, having ccnsidered the testimony, the record, and the
recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the

premises,

FINDS:




(1) Thkat dne public notice having been given as required
by law, the Division hag durjediction of this cause and the

subject mattexr thercof.

(2) That the applicant, Stevens Oil Company, 1is the owner
and operator of the O'Brien "J" Well No. 9, located in Unit A
of Section 31, Township 8 South, Range 29 East, NMPM, Chaves

County, New Mexico.

{(3) That the applicant proposes to utilize said well to
dispose of produced salt water into the San Andres formation,
with injection into the perforated interval from approximately

2724 feet to 2745 feet.

{4) That the injection should be accomplished through

L
%I“A plastic lined tubing installed in a packer set

at approximately 2-600 . feet; that the casing-tubing

annulus shoculd be filled with an inert fluid; and that a
pressure gauge or approved leak detection device shonld be
attached to the annulus in order to determine leakage in the

casing, tubing, or vacker.

{(5) That the injection well or system should be equipped
with a pressure limiting switch or other acceptable device

which will limit the wellhead pressure on the injection well to

S _4 -
no more than & ) 'psi.

(6) That the Director of the ~’Division - should "be
.authofized to administratively ‘apprc'we an increase in the
injection pressure upon a pi:oper showing by the operator that
suchx‘higher pressure will not result in migration of the

injected waters from ‘the San Andres formation.

.




(7) That the operator should notify the supervisor of the
Ertoaia district office of the Division of the date and time of
the installation of disposal cquipment so that the same may be

inspected.

{8) That the operator should take all steps necessary to
ensure that the injected water enters only the proposed
injection interval and is not permitted to escape (6 ©

formations or onto the surface.

(%)  That approval of the subject application will prevent
the drilling of unnecessary wells and otherwise prevent waste

and protect correlative rights.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Stevens Oil Company, 1is hereby
authorized to utilize its O'Brien "J" Well No. 9, located in
Unit A of Section 31, Township 8 South, Range 29 East, NMPM,
Chaves County, New Mexico, to diépose of produced salt water
into the San Andres formatidn, 1nﬂeLt10r Lu be accomplished

through ny Ih&Ll tubing installed in a packer set at

approximately ‘&-& OO feet, with injection into the

perforated interval from approximately 2724 feet to 2745 feet;

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the tubing shall be plastic-lined;

that the  casing-tubing annulus shall be filled with an inert .
fluid; and that a pressure gauge shall be attached to the
annulus or the annulus shall be equlppea with an appr

detection device in order to determine leakage in the’casing,

“tubing, or packer.

s




{2) That the injection well or system shall be cquipped

with a pressure limiting cwitch or other acceptable device
which will limit the wellhead pressure on the injection well to

no more than -*figiigtwwm_mw.PSi°

(3) That the Director of the Division may authorize an
increase in injection pressure upon a proper showing by the
operator of said well that such higher pressure will not result

in migration of the injected fluid from the San Andres

formation.

(4) That the operator shall notify the supervisor of the
Artesia district office of the Division of the date and time of
the installation of disposal equipment so that the same may be

inspected.

(5} That the operator shall‘immediately notify the
supervisor of the Division's Artesia district office of the
failure of the tubing, casing, or paggﬁrf in said well or the
leakage of water from or around said weil and shalli take such
steps asvﬁay be timely and necessary to correct such failuré‘or

leakage.

(6) That the applicant shall submit monthly reports of
its disposal operations in accordance with'ﬁules 702, 703, 704,

705, 706, 708, and 1120 of the Division Rules and Regulations.
(7) That jurisdiCtion of this cause is retained for the
entry of such 'futther orders as the Division may deem

necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, .on the day and year ,

hereinabove designated.
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